
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 

 
MONDAY 18TH MAY 2009 AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
 

 TO THOSE MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL TO BE NOMINATED 
TO SERVE ON THE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD. 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Election of Chairman  
 

2. Election of Vice-Chairman  
 

3. To receive apologies for absence  
 

4. Declarations of Interest  
 

5. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Performance 
Management Board held on 17th March 2009 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

6. Customer First Strategy Review (to follow)  
 

7. Comparison of 2009/10 Targets with 2008/09 Outturns (Pages 7 - 24) 
 

8. Performance Reporting (March 2009) (Pages 25 - 48) 
 

9. Improvement Plan Exception Report (March 2009) (Pages 49 - 60) 
 

10. Quarterly Recommendation Tracker (Pages 61 - 70) 
 

11. Work Programme 2009/2010 (Pages 71 - 76) 
 

12. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 



- 2 - 

circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 

 K DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
8th May 2009 
 



B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

TUESDAY, 17TH MARCH 2009 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors J. T. Duddy (Chairman), C. B. Taylor (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs. M. Bunker, Miss D. H. Campbell JP, S. R. Colella and 
Mrs. A. E. Doyle 
 

 Invitees: Councillor D. W. P. Booth JP and Chief Inspector A. Bott  
 

 Officers:  Mr. P. Street, Mr. H. Bennett, Ms. J. Pitman, Mr. A. Coel and 
Ms. R. Cole  

 
98/08 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor E. J. Murray. 
 

99/08 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Mrs. M. Bunker declared a personal interest in agenda items 6 
(Housing Strategy 2006/2011 – Progress report), 7 (Audit Commission Re-
Inspection of Strategic Housing Services – Action Plan) and 8 (Bromsgrove 
District Housing Trust Annual Monitoring Report 2008) as a member of the 
Board of Bromsgrove District Housing Trust.   
 

100/08 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 
17th February 2009 were submitted. Members were asked to note that the 
figure shown in recommendation (a) to Minute No 94/08 should read 
£150,000.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record.   
 

101/08 PERFORMANCE REPORTING (JANUARY 2009) (PERIOD 10)  
 
The Board considered a report on the Council’s Performance at 31st January 
2009.  
 
As part of the discussion on this item, the Chairman welcomed Chief Inspector 
Amanda Bott to the meeting. Members were reminded that at the previous 
meeting of the Board, concern had been expressed regarding the 
performance indicator relating to the number of domestic burglaries, which 
had been showing a worsening position over the last six months.  
 
Chief Inspector Bott responded to Members’ questions and gave background 
information regarding the likely reasons for the increase in domestic burglaries 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Performance Management Board 
17th March 2009 

 

over the past six months. It was explained that a single persistent offender 
could have a significant impact on the figures if they were responsible for a 
number of crimes within the district. This had been the position recently in 
Bromsgrove with such a person now being returned to custody.  In addition 
there had been a national increase in burglaries which was likely to be linked 
to the economic situation. There were also particular issues in Bromsgrove 
district because of its position within the motorway and road network generally 
which provided easy access from the surrounding conurbations.  
 
The Chief Inspector also informed the Board of a number of initiatives and 
campaigns which had been introduced by the Police to reduce the numbers of 
burglaries and other crimes. It was stated that during the past month the 
indicator was again within target. The Chairman thanked Chief Inspector Bott 
for her attendance at the meeting.  
 
The Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development answered 
queries from Members in relation to sickness figures. It was reported that a 
further performance clinic was to be held and that the figures in respect of 
long term sickness would be “stripped out” to enable the short term absences 
to be analysed separately. There was also a focus on ensuring that return to 
work interviews were being carried out properly and that the Sickness Policy 
was being uniformly and correctly applied by all managers. It was requested 
that comparative outturn sickness figures be obtained from the other District 
Councils in Worcestershire for consideration at the next meeting of the Board.      
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that it be noted that 59% of performance indicators were stable or 

improving; 
(b) that it be noted that 80% of performance indicators which have a target 

were meeting their targets as at the month end and that 76% of 
performance indicators which have a target were predicted to meet 
their target at the year end; 

(c) that the performance figures for January 2009 as set out in appendix 2 
to the report be noted; 

(d) that the areas of improvement as set out in section 3.4 of the report be 
noted; and 

(e) that the performance indicators of particular concern as set out in 
section 3.5 of the report be noted.   

   
102/08 EMPLOYEE SURVEY 2008  

 
Consideration was given to a report on the findings of the Employee Survey 
2008, together with the next stage in the process in order to follow up issues 
identified by the survey.  
 
It was reported that the results of the latest Employee Survey were mixed and 
that whilst there had been an improvement in areas such as Leadership, 
Working Relationships and Internal Communication, areas such as Motivation 
and Job Security had declined. This was not felt to be surprising in view of the 
Job Evaluation process and on-going Shared Services agenda. Members 
were also concerned that only 33% of staff had completed the survey and this 

Page 2



Performance Management Board 
17th March 2009 

 

figure had declined significantly from the previous year. Officers were 
requested to use all efforts to improve the level of participation in future years. 
 
The Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development confirmed 
that further Staff Forums had taken place and it was likely that Focus Groups 
would meet to address the issues identified as red or amber within the survey 
and to ensure that progress was maintained in areas identified as green. The 
Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development undertook to 
send the full results of the survey to all Members for information.   
 
RESOLVED that the results of the Employee Survey 2008 be noted. 
 

103/08 IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTION REPORT (JANUARY 2009)  
 
The Board considered the Improvement Plan Exception report for January 
2009. Following a request at the last meeting of the Board, The Executive 
Director – Partnerships and Projects and the Portfolio Holder for the Town 
Centre were in attendance and updated the Board on issues relating to the 
redevelopment of the Town Centre. 
 
The issues discussed included the Market Hall site and relocation of the 
Market to the High Street, the refurbishment of the Toilet Block, the new 
Medical Centre, the Sainsbury’s proposal, the Parkside Site, the Dolphin 
Centre and the Area Action Plan for the Town Centre. It was noted that the 
project plan for the Town Centre was being updated and modified as a result 
of the changes in circumstances which had occurred particularly in relation to 
the Parkside site.  
 
It was reported that the next Improvement Plan Exception report would include 
a schedule of items from the Improvement Plan which had been 
reprogrammed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the revisions to the Improvement Plan Exception Report together 

with the corrective actions being taken be approved; 
(b) that it be noted that for the 110 actions highlighted for January within 

the plan 86.4% was on target (green), 3.6% was one month behind 
(red) and none were over one month behind (red). 10% of actions had 
been reprogrammed with approval.  

   
 

104/08 HOUSING STRATEGY 2006/2011 - PROGRESS REPORT, MID TERM 
REVIEW AND NEW ACTION PLAN  
 
The Board considered a report on the progress made against the action plan 
contained in the Authority’s Housing Strategy 2006/2011. The Strategic 
Housing Manager reported that a Mid Term Review of the strategy had been 
carried out following consultation with stakeholders and the results of the 
recent Bromsgrove Housing Market Assessment. The action plan had now 
been refreshed for the remaining life of the strategy and beyond.  
 

Page 3



Performance Management Board 
17th March 2009 

 

The Head of Strategic Housing responded to Members’ queries in relation to 
areas of the action plan which were indicated as amber or red. It was 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Environment be 
requested to work with officers on the following issues: 
 
(a) researching the need for an outreach worker for people with mental 

health difficulties; 
(b) researching the health needs of homeless households and their ability 

to access health services (possibly through the Local Strategic 
Partnership Board); and  

(c) investigating the possibility of promoting the availability of alternative 
debt advice services in addition to the Citizens’ Advice Bureau, as other 
providers may be able to provide a service outside normal office hours.   

  
105/08 AUDIT COMMISSION RE-INSPECTION OF STRATEGIC HOUSING 

SERVICES - ACTION PLAN UPDATE ON PROGRESS  
 
Consideration was given to a report on progress made in respect of the action 
plan which addressed the recommendations of the Audit Commission, 
following the re-inspection of Strategic Housing Services in February 2008. 
The Strategic Housing Manager responded to questions from Members in 
relation to the action plan which contained corporate, strategic housing and 
strategic planning actions. It was  
 
RESOLVED that the progress made in relation to the action plan be noted.   
 

106/08 BDHT ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 2008  
 
The Board considered a report on the progress made over the last twelve 
months by the Bromsgrove District Housing Trust (BDHT) in three key 
performance areas. These being progress made on the outstanding promises 
made to tenants at the time of transfer, BDHT’s contribution to meeting the 
four key priorities in the Council’s Housing Strategy and BDHT’s contribution 
performance in managing homelessness and other services for the Council 
under the Housing Agency Agreement. 
 
Performance in all of the three areas was felt to be good. In response to a 
request from Members the Strategic Housing Manager undertook to request 
that the Council be afforded the opportunity to comment on the new 
“promises” document which was currently being prepared by BDHT.   
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.     
 

107/08 COUNCIL PLAN 2009/2012 PART 2  
 
The Chairman reported that he had requested that additional information be 
provided to the next meeting on the baseline information relating to the 
proposed targets for the performance indicators. This would enable the Board 

Page 4



Performance Management Board 
17th March 2009 

 

to consider whether the targets were appropriate and indeed were sufficiently 
stretching.  
 
The Assistant Chief Executive undertook to provide Members with a list of the 
64 National Indicators which apply at the District Council Level, including the 
17 which are collected by District Councils. It was noted that in future the 
quarterly integrated finance and performance report would contain a section 
on complaints received.  
 
RESOLVED that consideration of the report on the Council Plan 2009/2012 
Part 2 be deferred until the next meeting of the Board.    
 

108/08 WORK PROGRAMME 2009/2010  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the Board’s proposed work programme 
for 2009/2010.  
 
It was requested that regular brief progress reports be produced on a monthly 
basis in relation to Shared Services/Value for Money as had been undertaken 
in respect of the Spatial Project. Members also requested that quarterly 
progress reports be produced on the Town Centre redevelopment and the 
Customer First programme.  
 
RESOLVED that the work programme 2009/2010 be approved subject to the 
comments referred to above.  
 

The meeting closed at 8.20 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

18 MAY 2009 
 

COMPARISON OF 2009/10 TARGETS WITH 2008/09 OUTTURNS 
 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Cllr Mike Webb, Portfolio Holder for 

Customer Care & Service 
Responsible Head of Service Hugh Bennett, Assistant Chief 

Executive 
Non Key Decision 

 
1.  SUMMARY 
  
1.1 To report to The Board on the forward targets for 2009/10 as set out in the 

Council Plan 2009-12, compared to the outturns for 2008/09 and also on the 
National Indicators 

  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
2.1 
 
 
2.2 
 

That The Board notes the comparison of targets and outturns set out in 
Appendix 1.   
 
That The Board notes the list of National Indicators as shown at Appendix 2.   
 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
  
3.1  At the March meeting of the Board members requested that a comparison of 

forward targets for 2009 against outturns for 2008, in order that a view could 
be formed as to whether the targets were adequately challenging.  This 
comparison is shown at Appendix 1.  
 

3.2 In addition, members requested details of the National Indicators which apply 
at District level.  Appendix 2 shows the list of National indicators and 
highlights those applying to districts.   
 

4. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 There are no financial implications 
  
5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
  
5.1 There are no legal implications. 
  
6. COUNCIL OBJECTIVES 
  

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



6.1 Performance reporting & management links to the Improvement objective 
  
7. RISK MANAGEMENT 
  
7.1 The main risks associated with the details included in this report are: 

 
• Poor performance 

 
7.2 These risks are being managed as follows:  

 
•   Robust follow up on performance issues, including performance clinics 

 
8 CUSTOMER IMPLICATIONS 
  
8.1 Performance Improvement is a Council Objective 
  
9. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
  
9.1 There are no implications for the Council’s Equalities and Diversity Policies. 
  
10. VALUE FOR MONEY IMPLICATIONS 
  
10.1 � There are no VFM implications   
  
11. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
  
 Procurement Issues None  

 
 Personnel Issues None  

 
 Governance/Performance Management –  Production of the performance 

report supports the aim of improving performance & performance 
management  
 

 Community Safety including Section 17 of Crime & Disorder Act 1988 None  
 

 Policy  None  
 

 Environmental None  
 

  
12. OTHERS CONSULTED ON THE REPORT 
  
  
  
 Portfolio Holder Yes 
 Chief Executive No  
 Executive Director (Partnerships & Projects) No  
 Executive Director (Services) No  
 Assistant Chief Executive Yes 
 Head of Service  Yes 
 Head of Financial Services No  

Page 8



 Head of Legal, Equalities & Democratic Services No  
 Head of Organisational Development & HR No  
 Corporate Procurement Team No  
  
13. WARDS AFFECTED 
  

All Wards. 
  
14. APPENDICES 
  
 Appendix 1  Targets and Outturns comparison  

Appendix 2    National Indicators List 
 

15. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
  
 None 
  
Contact of
[...]
te Change Local authority
189 Flood and coastal erosion risk management Environment Agency
191 Residual household waste per household DEFRA

192 Percentage of household waste sent for reuse, recycling and composting DEFRA
193 Percentage of municipal waste landfilled DEFRA
194 Air quality - % reduction in NOx and primary PM10 emissions through local authority’s 

estate and operations DEFRA
195 Improved street and environmental cleanliness (levels of litter, detritus, graffiti and fly-

posting)
DEFRA

196 Improved street and environmental cleanliness – fly tipping Environment Agency

P
age 24



 
 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

18 MAY 2009 
 

MARCH (PERIOD 12) PERFORMANCE REPORTING 
 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Cllr Mike Webb, Portfolio Holder for 

Customer Care & Service 
Responsible Head of Service Hugh Bennett, Assistant Chief 

Executive 
Non Key Decision 
 
1.  SUMMARY 
  
1.1 To report to The Board on the Council’s performance at the year end, 31 

March 2009 (period 12). 
  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
2.1 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
2.4 
 
 

That The Board notes that 50% of PIs are stable or improving.   
 
That The Board notes that 78% of PI’s that have a target met their target at 
the year end (compared to 75% in 2007/08).   
 
That The Board notes the performance figures for March 2009 as set out in 
Appendix 2.  
 
That The Board notes the summary of the year end position as set out in 
sections 3.4 to 3.6 below. 
 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
  
3.1  The full list of performance indicators due to be reported monthly is set out in 

Appendix 2 where:-  
 
 On Target  I Performance is Improving 
 Less than 10% from target  S Performance is Stable 
 More than 10% from target  W Performance is Worsening 
 No target set  N/a No target set   

 
 

3.2 Comparisons of overall performance improvements this month to last month 
are shown on Appendix 1.    
 

3.3 Although this is a quarter end the usual integrated performance and fina
[...]
09] 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  
 

Councillor Mike Webb  
Portfolio Holder for Customer Care 
and Service 
 

Responsible Officer Hugh Bennett  
Assistant Chief Executive 
 

 
1.  SUMMARY 

 
1.1 To ask PMB to consider the Improvement Plan Exception Report for 

March 2009 (Appendix 1).   
 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That PMB considers and approve the revisions to the Improvement 

Plan Exception Report attached as Appendix 1, and the corrective 
action being taken.  

 
2.2 That PMB notes that for the 102 actions highlighted for March within 

the plan 80.4% of the Improvement Plan is on target [green], 3.9% is 
one month behind [amber] and 2% is over one month behind [red].  
The actions that have been reprogrammed with approval1reflect the re-
programming of the town centre actions (as a result of Parkside) and 
the re-programming of HR actions (as a result of JE implementation). 

 
2.3  This month’s performance is shown on the first page of Appendix 1.   
 
3 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 July 2008 Cabinet approved the Improvement Plan 2008/09.  The 

Improvement Plan is directly linked to the five corporate priorities and 
thirteen enablers identified in the Council Plan 2008/2011. 

 
3.2 The Improvement Plan is designed to push the Council through to a 

rating of Fair during 2008.   
 
3.3 There were four amber  and two red activities this month for the 

following areas of the Improvement Plan:- 
 

                                            
1 NB reprogrammed actions are those that have been suspended completely and those that 
have been moved to a later point in the year.  Extended actions are listed separately are 
actions that are anticipated to take longer than had originally been programmed 

Agenda Item 9

Page 49



07/05/2009 

Ref. Council Plan Balanced 
Scorecard Reference 
 

Number 

CP4 Sense of Community 
 

1 

FP3 Financial Strategy 1 
FP4 Financial and Performance 

Reporting 
1 

PR5 Planning 1 
HR & OD 
2 

Modernisation 2 

 
3.4 The re-pr
[...]
Horizon scanning completed 

Data analysis pending payroll fix 

P
age 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



 - 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
18 MAY 2009 

 
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD   

 
PMB RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER 

 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  
 

Councillor James Duddy 
PMB Chairman   
 

Responsible Head of Service Hugh Bennett  
Assistant Chief Executive 
 

 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 To report to Performance Management Board on progress of resolutions and 

recommendations made by the Board from the April 2007 meeting onwards. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That The Board notes the attached update 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The previous report was submitted to the January 2009 meeting  
 
3.2 Resolutions and recommendations that were reported as fully completed on the last 

report have been deleted from the document.  Resolutions and recommendations up to 
and including the March 2009 meeting of the Board have been added.  Progress on all 
outstanding actions is shown in bold text.  Earlier progress reports, where they exist, are 
shown in normal text, so that members can see the history for each item.  Items that are 
shown as completed in this report will be removed from the next version of the report. 

 
4. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 There are no financial implications 
  
5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
  
5.1 There are no legal implications. 
  
6. COUNCIL OBJECTIVES 
  
6.1 Tracking of recommendations links to the Improvement objective 
  
7. RISK MANAGEMENT 

Agenda Item 10

Page 61



 

- 2 - 

  
7.1 There are no risks associated with this report  

 
8 CUSTOMER IMPLICATIONS 
  
8.1 Performance Improvement is a Council Objective 
  
9. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
  
9.1 There are no implications for the Council’s Equalities and Diversity Policies. 
  
10. VALUE FOR MONEY IMPLICATIONS 
  
10.1 � There are no VFM implications   
  
11. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
  
 Procurement Issues None  

 
 Personnel Issues None  

 
 
[...]
 be included in the programme for Dec 2009 
 
 
 
05/09 – Corporate system is used to record all performance 
information.  COMPLETED 
 
 
 
 
05/09 – This action is already included in the Data Quality 
Strategy Work programme for 2009/10 
 

81/08 WORK PROGRAMME 2008/2009 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the Staff Survey Results be 
considered in March 2009 rather than 
in February 2009; 
(b) that the reports on the Housing 
Strategy Action Plan Update and the 
Housing Inspection Report and Updated 
Action Plan be combined and 
considered in February 2009. 
 

 
 
05/09 Considered at March 2009 meeting.  COMPLETED 
 
 
05/09 Considered at March 2009 meeting.  COMPLETED 

20  January 
2009 

  
85/08 SUNDRY DEBTORS 

RECOMMENDED that with a view to 
streamlining the current sundry debt 

 
05/09 The legal team have recently installed a case 
management system which will make the recovery of debts 

P
age 67



APPENDIX 1 

- 8 - 

Meeting 
date & 

minute ref 
Minute & Action Progress update 

collection process, the Portfolio Holder 
for Finance and the Head of Financial 
Services be requested to explore the 
possibility of making use of Money Claim 
Online, which is Her Majesty’s Courts 
Service online facility. 

more efficient as cases can be managed more effectively. 
The on-line court system has been used a number of times 
by the Authority but this will be developed further during the 
year with the evolvement of the new system.  COMPLETED 
 
 

86/08 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
STRATEGY 
 
RESOLVED  
That it be noted that progress made on 
the implementation action plan will be 
reported to the Board on an annual 
basis. 

 
 
 
 
05/09 Included in the work programme for February 2010.  
COMPLETED 

88/08 IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTION 
REPORT (NOVEMBER 2008) 
 
RESOLVED: 
that the Value for Money analysis 
referred to by the Assistant Chief 
Executive be submitted to this Board in 
addition to the Audit Board. 

 
 
 
 
05/09 Work is underway on this analysis and is expected 
[...]
Strategy 6 Month Update 
 
PMB Work Programme. 
 

Sep 09 Period 4 09/10 performance report 
 
Period 4 09/10 Improvement Plan Mark 4 progress report 
 
Housing Inspection Report and Updated Inspection Action 
Plan. 
 
Council Plan 2010/2013 Part 1 
 
PMB Work Programme 
 

Oct 09 Period 5 09/10 Performance Report. 
 
Period 5 09/10 Improvement Plan Mark 4 progress report. 
 

Nov 09 Quarter 2 09/10 Integrated Finance & Performance report. 
 
Period 6 09/10 Improvement Plan Mark 4 progress report. 
 
Community Strategy Annual Report 2008/09. 
 
Community Strategy 2010/2013. 
 
Quarterly Recommendation Tracker  
 
PMB Work Programme. 
 

Dec 09 Period 7 09/10 Performance Report. 
 
Period 7 09/10 Improvement Plan Mark 3 progress report. 
 
Annual Artrix Performance Report  
 
Spatial Project Benefits Review 
 
2008/2009 Predicted Outturn for Corporate Indicators. 
 
PMB Work Programme. 
 
 

Jan 10 Period 8 09/10 Performance Report 
 
Period 8 09/10 Improvement Plan Mark 4 progress report. 
 
Local Neighbourhood Partnership Review 
 
Quarterly Recommendation Tracker 
 
PMB Work Programme. 

Page 74



 
Feb 10 Quarter 3 09/10 Integrated Finance & Performance report. 

 
Period 9 09/10 Improvement Plan Mark 4 progress report. 
 
Performance Management Strategy Annual Update 
 
6 Month Review of Data Quality Strategy. 
 
PMB Work Programme. 
 

Mar 10 Period 10 07/08 Performance Report. 
 
Period 10 09/10 Improvement Plan Mark 4 progress report. 
 
Staff Survey Results (if undertaken) 
 
Housing Strategy Action Plan Update and Housing Inspection 
Action Plan. 
 
Council Plan 2010-2013. 
 
PMB Work Programme 20010/2011. 
 

 
 
 

Page 75



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 17th March 2009
	7 Comparison of 2009/10 Targets with 2008/09 Outturns
	Outturns and Targets Appendix 1
	Outturns and targets Appendix 2

	8 Performance Reporting (March 2009)
	Performance Report Appendix 1
	Performance Report Appendix 2
	Performance Report Appendix 3
	Performance Report Appendix 4

	9 Improvement Plan Exception Report (March 2009)
	10 Quarterly Recommendation Tracker
	11 Work Programme 2009/2010



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

MONDAY, 18TH MAY 2009 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Mrs. M. Bunker, Mrs. A. E. Doyle (during Minute No's 1/09 to 
8/09), Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths, Ms. H. J. Jones and C. B. Taylor 

  
 Officers:  Mr. P. Street and Ms. R. Cole 

 
1/09 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 
RESOLVED that Councillor C. B. Taylor be elected Chairman of the Board for 
the ensuing municipal year.  
 

2/09 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Mrs. M. Bunker be elected Vice-Chairman of the 
Board for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

3/09 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor S. R. Colella. It was 
noted that a nomination to the Board had not yet been received from the 
Labour Group. 
 

4/09 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

5/09 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 
17th March 2009 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

6/09 CUSTOMER FIRST STRATEGY REVIEW  
 
The Board considered a report regarding the proposed adoption of a new 
Customer Access Strategy to replace the existing Customer First Strategy. 
 
It was reported that the focus of the original Customer First Strategy had been 
to improve the Council’s basic performance, particularly in terms of Best Value 
Performance Indicators, in order to achieve a “fair” rating from the Audit 
Commission. The Strategy had recognised however that the long term aim of 
the Council was to deliver both an excellent performance and an excellent 
customer experience.  



Performance Management Board 
18th May 2009 

- 2 - 

 
Since the approval of the Strategy in March 2006, much had been achieved 
and considerable progress had been made. Despite these improvements 
however it was recognised that because the Council started from a low base, 
overall satisfaction with the Council and staff satisfaction remained low. 
Customer Access Focus Groups had taken place and these had indicated 
there was a need to become more responsive, to concentrate more on 
outcomes and to communicate more effectively. It was noted that the aim of 
the new Customer Access Strategy was to increase the focus on these areas 
over the next three years.  
 
The Board noted that one of the key developments since the previous year 
was the launch of a new set of National Indicators, of particular relevance was 
National Indicator 14 which related to reducing avoidable Customer Contacts. 
It was noted that work was being undertaken on this issue and it was felt it 
would be useful to receive a further report evaluating the outcome of the 
investigations and considering what could be done to improve the results.  
 
It was noted that within the Customer First Board Action Plan (action 86) there 
was a proposal to close the Cash Office at the Customer Service Centre at a 
later date. Members were concerned that this may have an impact on those 
customers who did not have easy access to alternative methods of payment 
and felt that this action should be reconsidered.  
 
The Board queried the delay in undertaking training for middle managers to 
improve customer communication by ensuring all written correspondence is 
customer focused, clear and easy to understand (action 63). The Executive 
Director - Partnerships and Projects undertook seek clarification and to 
forward information on this matter to the Board.   
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the significant improvement in the Council’s customer performance 

over the past three years, particularly at the Customer Service Centre, 
be noted; 

(b) that it be noted that whilst process times have generally significantly 
improved, customer satisfaction and staff satisfaction remain too low; 

(c) that the recommendation from the Comprehensive Performance 
Assessment report that “a culture of customer focus should be fully 
established at all levels within the Council” be noted;  

  
 
 RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that the proposed updated corporate customer standards as set out in 

section 5.22 of the Strategy be approved for inclusion in each Service 
Business Plan and for publishing to customers  

(b) that the Strategy’s priorities for the year ahead be approved together 
with the detailed action plan to support the delivery of these priorities, 
subject to further consideration being given to the proposal to close the 
Cash Office;  



Performance Management Board 
18th May 2009 

- 3 - 

(c) that the Strategy scorecard 2009/2010, including the customer 
measures be approved and that the distance the Council still needs to 
travel in order to become an excellent Council be recognised.    

 
 

7/09 COMPARISON OF 2009/10 TARGETS WITH 2008/09 OUTTURNS  
 
The Board considered a report on forward targets for 2009/2010 as set out in 
the Council Plan 2009 - 12 compared to the outturns for 2008/09 together with 
a list of the National Indicators which apply at District level. 
 
Members raised a number of issues in relation to the targets which had been 
set and the Executive Director – Partnerships and Projects undertook to 
ensure that the relevant information was sent to Members on: 
 
(a) Satisfaction measures for Disabled Facilities Grants and why no targets 

had been set; 
(b) Diversionary activities including a breakdown of how many users are 

attending each session and why the future targets have been set at this 
level; 

(c) Residual Waste per household and why the target remains the same 
for the next three years; and 

(d) the position regarding the National Indicators which are reported at 
District level and how information on these indicators may be reported 
back to the Board.  

 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the comparison of targets and outturns as set out in Appendix 1 be 

noted, but that in the light of concerns as to whether the targets set 
demonstrate an appropriate level of ambition, further consideration be 
given to this matter; and 

(b) that the list of National Indicators as set out in Appendix 2 be noted .  
 

8/09 PERFORMANCE REPORTING (MARCH 2009)  
 
The Board considered a report on the Council’s performance at 31st March 
2009. 
 
During the discussion Members raised the issue of sickness absence and 
requested that further information be provided to the next meeting as referred 
to in Minute No 101/08 of the meeting held on 17th March 2009.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that it be noted that 50% of performance indicators were stable or 

improving; 
(b) that it be noted that 78% of performance indicators which have a target 

met their target at year end; 
(c) that the performance figures for March 2009 as set out in Appendix 2 

be noted; and 
(d) that the summary of the year end position as set out in section 3.4 to 

3.6 of the report be noted.    



Performance Management Board 
18th May 2009 

- 4 - 

 
9/09 IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTION REPORT (MARCH 2009)  

 
The Board considered the Improvement Plan Exception Report for March 
2009.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the revisions to the Improvement Plan Exception Report together 

with the corrective actions being taken be approved; 
(b) that it be noted that for the 102 actions highlighted for March within the 

plan 80.4% of the Improvement Plan was on target (green), 3.9% was 
one month behind (amber) and 2% was over one month behind (red). 
The actions which had been reprogrammed with approval reflected the 
reprogramming of the town centre actions as a result of issues relating 
to Parkside, together with the reprogramming of Human Resource 
actions as a result of Job Evaluation Implementation.   

 
10/09 QUARTERLY RECOMMENDATION TRACKER  

 
Consideration was given to a report which set out the progress of resolutions 
and recommendations made by the Board since May 2008.  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

11/09 WORK PROGRAMME 2009/2010  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the Board’s proposed work programme 
for 2009/2010. 
 
The Board felt additional training should be arranged where appropriate, 
particularly for Members who were new to the Board. In addition reference 
was made to future issues for consideration which had been discussed at the 
meeting on 17th March 2009 (Minute No 108/08), but which were not reflected 
at present in the Work Programme. The Chairman undertook to discuss with 
the Assistant Chief Executive the further development of the Work 
Programme. 
 
RESOLVED that the work programme 2009/2010 be approved, subject to the 
comments referred to above. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 8.10 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


